

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ANDREA HICKS JACKSON,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 93, 925

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

W. C. McLAIN  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE  
SUITE 401  
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301  
(850) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT  
FLA. BAR NO. 201170

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
<u>ISSUE I</u> ARGUMENT IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSITION THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RESENTENCING JACKSON WITHOUT A HEARING AND IN DENYING JACKSON HER REQUEST TO BE PRESENT AT SENTENCING IN VIOLATION OF DUE PROCESS OF LAW.	2
<u>ISSUE II</u> ARGUMENT IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSITION THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EVALUATING THE MITIGATING EVIDENCE, BASING FACTUAL CONCLUSIONS ON SPECULATION AND THE COURT'S PERSONAL OPINIONS WHICH CONTRADICTED WELL ESTABLISHED PSYCHOLOGICAL PRINCIPLES, AND REJECTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES WITHOUT SUBSTANTIAL COMPETENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE DECISION TO REJECT THE MITIGATING FACTOR.	4
<u>ISSUE III</u> ARGUMENT IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSITION THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING AS AN AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE HOMICIDE WAS COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER.	7
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE(S)**

**CASES**

Alamo Rent-A-Car v. Phillips, 613 So.2d 56  
(Fla. 1st DCA 1993) . . . . . 4, 5

Hardy v. State, 716 So.2d 761 (Fla. 1998) . . . . . 8, 9

Jackson v. Dade County School Board,  
454 So.2d 765 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) . . . . . 4

Jackson v. State, 704 So.2d 500 (Fla. 1997) . . . . . 2, 7

Jones v. State, 24 Fla. Law Weekly D704  
(Fla. March 17, 1999) . . . . . 4, 5

Lucas v. State, 417 So.2d 251 (Fla. 1982) . . . . . 7

Mann v. State, 453 So.2d 784 (Fla. 1984) . . . . . 7

Phillips v. State, 705 So.2d 1320 (Fla. 1997) . . . . . 7

Reese v. State (I), 694 So.2d 678 (Fla. 1997) . . . . . 3

Reese v. State, (II) 24 Fla. Law Weekly S100  
(Fla. 1999) . . . . . 3

Romero v. Waterproofing Systems of Miami,  
491 So.2d 600 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986) . . . . . 4

**OTHER**

David Finkelhor, The Trauma of Child Sexual Abuse,  
in Lasting Effects Of Child Sexual Abuse, edited  
by Gail Elizabeth Wyatt & Gloria Johnson Powell,  
Sage Publications, copyright 1988 . . . . . 6

Diagnostic And Statistical Manual Of Mental Disorders,  
American Psychiatric Association, copyright 1994 . . . . . 6

*Memories of Fear*, published as a chapter in  
Splintered Reflections: Images of the Body in Trauma,  
edited by J. Goodwin and R. Attias, Basic Books (1999) . . . . . 6

Trauma And Recovery, by Judith Lewis Herman, M.D.,  
Basic Books copyright 1992 . . . . . 6
